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In reply to your letter of June 28th last with reference

Dear Sir:=

to field notes that I made for seetions 1208 C.C.S5.D. & R.G.H.G.R.R.Co.
and 1206 G.C. & S.F.R.R.Co., Reagan County.

You say in ya?r letter that there is a ten vara difference in
my tie and that of Mr. Friend's at the S.E. corner of section 1209.
You evidently misread lir. Friend's tie, as he shows on his map the distance
from the N.E. corner of seetion 30 Blk. 58 to the S.E. corner of section
1210 to be 1627.0 wvaras while I show it to be 1626.4 wvaras, a difference
of only .6 of & vara. '

Lllr_+ Frianﬂ Ehoﬁf thg_d{gfgnpe along the South line of section
1210 to be 1890.3 varas while I show it tﬁ be 1928.3 %aras. This dif=-
ference is caused by & difference in the location of the 5.W. cormer of
section 1210. Mr. Friend is using a corner that has been on the ground
for a number of years but which I have never been able to verify as the
original corner from the bearing tree called for in the original field
notes. There is sn old BRk. mousid at the W.W. corner of section 1210
as ecalled for in the original field notes and no other corner to be found
in that vieinity. This corner in my opinion is more certain =nd at the

same time gives a more reasonable construction to these surveys.
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I have heretofore made a survey sections 1213, 1218, 1215 and 1218

far tle owners of same which conform to the map I enclose.

I have shown on enclosed map my connsetion from the S.5E. corner
of survey 1202 to the well identified s.e. corner of survey 1947 5.
A« & MuG.R.R.Co., which shows 1ll.3 wvaras more distance than does lr.
Friend on his map. This is due to the difference in veriation he
used on his University work and what I used in my survey. I took
my variation from a line run from the S.E. cornmer of survey 1210 West
to the 5.W. corner of survey 1222, covering a distance of five miles.

You will note that lir. Friedd's mep shows & total distance of
19484.1 varas from the 8.5. corner of Survey 1209 to the N.W. corner
of survey 20 Blk., 58, where I show a total distonce of 19466.6 veras,
meking a difference of only 2.5 wvaras. This would discredit !fr. Home-
yor excess of 63 varas from the N.W. corner of survey 12035 to the N.E.
corner of survey 1224, and shown by ms to be 75 waras.
The late work that I have done in this area has been done very

accurately, with good chainmen, transit line of hubs and double center-

ing on every line to eliminate eny error in transit line.

ﬁ ]

Licensed Land Surveyor

Very truly yours

"'—] 4 lorerTlin 35009




June 28, 1937

Mre Je Ae Simpson
San ﬁnﬂlﬂ‘ Texas

Dear Nr. Simpson: i

we have received your map of a portion of
Reagan Coun and eorrected field notes on Sections 1206
given thie section some study and im
view of the fact that it does not entirely agree with some
of thée other work cn file here, we for a
more informaticne

cince you tie intc Block 68 of the Univer-
eity lande and seem to tie o the eame corner as found
Mpre Friend in his work, I am sending you a photostat of hie
work and findinge im thie vicinity for comparison and check-

inge.

. You will mote & ten vara cifference in
your tie and his at the Southeast cormer of 1209y He also
found the South line of Seetiom 1210 to be 1820.3# There -
aleo seems to be more excess lorih and South according teo

hie surveye =nd his tie tc the Centralia Survey than shown

by you.

Lre Homeyery in a survey made a few
agoy found between the Worthwest-corner of 1203 and the N
Northeast corner of 1204, 63 varas excess, and you indicate
76 vares exce&ss Flease shuw your tie in conneetion with oo
the rock mound at the Bast cormer of the Centralia
Noe 1947. we are returning herewith your cketch and fie
notes and will ask that return them to ue after giving
thie other cketch some -g,q. FPlease furnish ye with a
gtatement regarding these surveys as made Dy youe

Sincerely Yours

JLL/LE commissioner.

@ have again checked the field notes on Section 3064,
ck 28, Irion County, they do close and have been filede




